
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: 01344 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 23 February 2011 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Schools Forum 
Thursday 3 March 2011, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Schools Forum 
Schools Members: 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Brian Francis, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Kelvin Menon, Primary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Councillor Mrs Anne Shillcock, Special Education Governor 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
Non-Schools Members 
Gordon Anderson, Diocese Representative (Vice-Chairman) 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 3 March 2011, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Schools Forum held on 3 February 2011.   
 

1 - 8 

4. School Planned Maintenance   

 To receive a report which consults Schools’ Forum on the proposed 
approach to school planned maintenance from April 2011.  
 

9 - 14 

5. Local Authority Proposals for the 2010/11 Schools Budget   

 To receive a report which provides an update for members of the 
Schools Forum on the Schools Budget for 2011-12 and which seeks 
the Forums’ views on final budget proposals from the Local Authority 
and whether requests from the Local Authority to exercise its statutory 
decision making powers are agreed. 
  

15 - 34 

6. Schools Forum: Operation and Good Practice Guidance from the 
DfE  

 

 To receive an information report to bring attention to the DfE publication 
Schools Forums: Operational Guidance and Good Practice. The guide 
is designed to provide members of Schools Forums, local authority 
officers and elected members with advice, guidance and information on 
good practice in relation to the operation of Schools Forums  
 

35 - 62 

7. Update to the Scheme for Financing Schools   

 To receive an information report which is to alert members of the 
Schools Forum of the need to make changes to the Bracknell Forest 
Scheme for Financing Schools, and that due to timing pressures, this 
will need to be dealt with through the urgent business procedure. This 
is required following changes issued by the Department for Education 
(DfE) relating to guidance on local authority Schemes, which must be 
made effective from 1 April 2011.  
 

63 - 68 

8. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Schools Forum is scheduled for Thursday 28 
April at 4.30pm in the Function Room, Easthampstead House.  

 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM 
3 FEBRUARY 2011 
4.32  - 6.02 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Brian Francis, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Kelvin Menon, Primary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Councillor Mrs Anne Shillcock, Special Education Governor 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Gordon Anderson, Diocese Representative (Vice-Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Clark, Group Accountant, Children, Young People & Learning 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Councillor Alan Kendall, Executive Member for Education 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: Performance & Resources, Children, Young People & Learning 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
Gordon Anderson declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6 as the Chairman 
of the Governing Body of Jennett’s Park School  

58. Minutes and Matters Arising  
There were two amendments to be made to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
December: Tony Reading was missing from the list of those present and Ed Glasson 
had been listed as present however had given his apologies for the meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



Following these amendments, it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

59. School Reactive Maintenance  
Tony Chadwick, Head of Building Surveyors, BFC, introd
[...]
2 full year savings required following withdrawal of DfE grants 
during 2010/11 (Annex A) be noted. 

 
12) Comments made by the Schools Forum on the additional 2011/12 budget 

proposals of the Executive for the Children, Young People and Learning 
Department be considered by the Executive Member for Education. 

63. Education and Children's Service Financial Benchmarking - 2010-11 original 
budget data  
The Forum received the annual information report which provided financial 
benchmarking data in respect of the 2010-11 original budget which had been made 
available by the Department of Education.  
 
The Forum noted that the extent to which the results were distorted by contextual 
circumstances should be kept in mind when the figures were viewed.  

64. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Schools Forum was scheduled for Thursday 3 March 2011 at 
4.30pm in the Council Chamber, Easthampstead House. 
 
Future meetings 
 
Thursday 28 April 2011. 
 

6



 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
3 MARCH 2011 

 
 

SCHOOL PLANNED MAINTENANCE 
 (Director of Children Young People & learning) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consult Schools’ Forum on the proposed approach to school planned 

maintenance from April 2011. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum AGREES that from April 2011, community and 

voluntary controlled schools should contribute to the costs of planned 
maintenance as set out in the body of the report. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The LA has a duty to consult the Schools Forum on school funding matters. 

Planned maintenance is a significant issue for schools for the continuing safe 
and effective operation of school buildings.  

  
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The options for schools are set out in the body of the report. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
5.1  Planned Maintenance is capital repairs over £2,000 that can be foreseen and 

[...]
ther than planned maintenance including compliance works, upkeep of 
ICT, suitability and disabled access. With these competing priorities, maintained 
schools are only spending approximately 36% of their DFC budgets on condition 
works.   

5.7 The overall level of available funding available for Schools Planned maintenance has 
increased by 124% from 2010/11 to 2011/12.  

5.8 As in previous years, the funding available in 2011/12 is still insufficient to meet all of 
the Priority 1 (urgent) condition works in schools.  

5.9 Less than half of the Priority 1 items can be met from the LA funding, so a joint 
approach is required between the LA and schools in prioritising and targeting the 
available resources to ensure we maintain our assets and also spending to 
government guidelines.  

5.10 The LA will adopt the following approach:  
a. Building condition surveys will continue to be used to identify, prioritise and 

estimate the cost of planned maintenance works, and these are in the process of 
being updated. 

10



 

b. The Council will target its resources on the most urgent items, giving priority to 
compliance, health & safety and those items that have been judged to carry 
significant risk of disruption to school operations or school closures. 

c. Where the Council undertakes works in a school the school will be expected to 
contribute 10% of the cost from its Devolved Capital Funding, up to a maximum 
ceiling of 75% of their Devolved Formula Capital allocation.  

d. The contribution referred to above in c. will be subject to abatement where a 
school has previously agreed with the Council for the allocation of its Devolved 
Formula Capital to an alternative capital project. 

e. The balance of schools Devolved Formula Capital funding will be for the 
individual school to prioritise. The LA will continue to advise schools to prioritise 
DFC firstly on Health & Safety/Compliance works, secondly on addressing as 
many outstanding Priority 1 items as pos
[...]
ndy Lane Primary School £728,475 £745,086 £1,473,561 
 Uplands Primary School £174,700 £158,700 £333,400 
 Warfield Primary School £2,600 £24,050 £26,650 
 Whitegrove Primary School £18,000 £30,330 £48,330 
 Wildmoor Heath £41,000 £102,350 £143,350 
 Wildridings Primary School £27,970 £405,965 £433,935 
 Winkfield St Marys CE P. Sch. £15,500 £77,040 £92,540 
 Wooden Hill Primary School £65,760 £174,559 £240,319 
 Total £4,013,417 £8,458,160 £12,471,577 
     
VA Schools    
 Binfield CE Primary School £31,300 £193,420 £227,920 
 Jennetts Park CE Primary School £0 £0 £0 
 St Josephs RC Primary School £24,375 £109,450 £143,615 
 St Margaret Clitherow RC P. Sch. £26,260 £27,310 £76,170 
 St Michaels (East) CE P. Sch. £19,800 £79,060 £233,660 
 St Michaels (Sand) CE P. Sch. £98,060 £223,275 £367,185 
 Ranelagh (Aided) Sec. School £8,500 £77,325 £190,825 
 Total: £208,295 £709,840 £1,239,375 
 

 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
3 MARCH 2011 

 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY PROPOSALS FOR THE 2011-12 SCHOOLS BUDGET 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Schools Forum on the 

Schools Budget for 2011-12 and to seek views on: 
 

i. Final budget proposals from the Local Authority (LA), and 
ii. Whether requests from the LA to exercise its statutory decision making 

powers are agreed. 
 
1.2 Comments are being sought now on these updated proposals as this is the last 

opportunity for the Forum to make budget recommendations which the Executive 
Member for Education will be requested to agree. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum RECOMMENDS to the Executive Member for 

Education that the 2011-12 Schools Budget includes: 
 

1. funding the budget proposals as set out in the shaded column of Annex 
B calculated at £2.084m; 

2. allocating the remaining £0.051m uncommitted budget to schools and 
early years providers in accordance with the agreed budget strategy, as 
detailed in paragraph 5.31. 

 
2.2 That the Schools Forum AGREES the following decisions that it is solely 

responsible for: 
 

1. that the school specific contingency for 2011-12 be set at £0.571m 
(paragraph 5.33 (1), Table 3); 

2. That the Minimum Funding Guarantee payment due to Brakenhale 
Secondary School be fully removed by the end of the 2012-13 financial 
year with the resultant savings redistributed within the Schools Budget 
(paragraph 5.33 (2)); 

3. That the combined services budget that supports joint education and 
children’s social care initiatives is set at £0.591m (paragraph 5.33 (3)). 

 
2.3 That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 

1. That the Central Expenditure Limit has not been exceeded (paragraph 
5.34); 

2. That the resultant budget for each service is set out in Annex D. 

Agenda Item 5

15



3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Regulations require the Schools Forum to be consulted on relevant budget 

proposals, and when requested, to consider whether any of the statutory budget 
decision making powers need to be exercised. 

 
3.2 The views of the Schools Forum are now being sought so that they can be presented 

as final recommendations for the 2011-12 Schools Budget to the Executive Member 
for Education. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 These have been considered during the budget consultation stage and previous 

reports to the Forum. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background and update from previous meeting 
 
5.1 At its meeting on 3 February 2011, a report was presented to the Forum which set 

out preliminary proposals from the LA in respect of the Schools Budget for 2011-12. 
These proposals reflected the latest information from the government in respect of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010, the provisional outcomes from the Local 
Government Financial Settlement which had frozen per pupil funding rates to 2010-
11 values, and preliminary calculations of pressures and economi
[...]
40 148.8%
Common Assessment Framework £42,470 £0 £42,470 0.0%
Maintaining LAC in BFC £62,890 £0 £62,890 0.0%
Education Health Partnerships £30,000 £0 £30,000 0.0%
Families subject to domestic abuse £6,000 £0 £6,000 0.0%

£526,810 £64,460 £591,270 12.2%
Education out of school
Pupil Referral Service £698,750 £48,480 £747,230 6.9%
Home and group tuition £264,090 £0 £264,090 0.0%

£962,840 £48,480 £1,011,320 5.0%
Pupil behaviour
CMCD £31,870 £0 £31,870 0.0%
Behaviour Support Team and others £495,060 £0 £495,060 0.0%

£526,930 £0 £526,930 0.0%
Early Years
PVI Providers £2,438,710 £463,880 £2,902,590 19.0%
SEN Co-ordinators and others £158,390 -£11,000 £147,390 -6.9%

£2,597,100 £452,880 £3,049,980 17.4%
Other items
Official staff absence £292,880 £40,000 £332,880 13.7%
Licence fees £109,730 £0 £109,730 0.0%
Practical learning options £240,360 -£20,000 £220,360 -8.3%
School Specific Contingency £308,210 £118,540 £426,750 38.5%
Early Years Specific Contingency £145,000 £0 £145,000 0.0%
Premature retirement costs £53,650 £0 £53,650 0.0%
School Admissions £157,690 £0 £157,690 0.0%
Schools in financial difficulty £204,470 £100,000 £304,470 48.9%
Former Standards Fund Projects £72,000 £0 £72,000 0.0%
Carbon Reduction Commitment £0 £75,000 £75,000 n/a  
Other £58,040 £0 £58,040 0.0%

£1,642,030 £313,540 £1,955,570 19.1%
Balance
Brought forward from 2009-10 -£16,000 -£214,000 -£230,000 n/a  

-£16,000 -£214,000 -£230,000 n/a  

Total DSG £65,129,000 £9,316,000 £74,445,000 14.3%  

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
3 MARCH 2011 

 
 

SCHOOLS FORUMS: OPERATIONAL AND GOOD PRACTICE 
GUIDANCE FROM THE DfE 

(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report is presented to the Forum to bring attention to the DfE publication 

Schools Forums: Operational Guidance and Good Practice. This document is 
designed to provide members of Schools Forums, local authority officers and elected 
members with advice, guidance and information on good practice in relation to the 
operation of Schools Forums.  

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
2.1 The Schools Forums: Operational Guidance and Good Practice, as set out at Annex 

A, is designed to contribute to the ongoing development of Schools Forums. It has 
been subject to consultation with a variety of external partners of the DfE, such as 
Association of Directors of Children’s Services and the Local Government 
Association. It is not prescriptive – other than in respect of describing requirements 
arising from Regulations – as what is good practice in one Schools Forum may not 
be appropriate in another. 

 
2.2 The guidance document has been set out in four sections: 

 
• Section 1 provides information on the constitutional and procedural requirements 

as set out in the Schools Forum Regulations. 
• Section 2 covers a number of key aspects of the operation of Schools Forums. 
• Section 3 provides information on induction, training materials and activities that 

local authorities should consider providing to members of their Schools Forum.  
• Section 4 contains information on sources of further information and 

Departmental contact details. 
 
Annex A sets out the guidance document in full, with more information on Schools 
Forums available from the DfE website as follows: 
 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/financialmanagement/schools
revenuefunding/schoolsforums 

  
Comments on BF procedures and practices 

 
2.3 In most instances, BF procedures and practices are considered to be in accordance 

with the good practices identified by the DfE. However, there are a small number of 
areas where consideration will need to be given for change, in particular: 

 

Agenda Item 6

35



    

• Providing better communication of the business of the Forum to the wider 
education community. For example through a dedicated Schools Forum page on 
the council’s website, or more formal, directed briefing
[...]
de is designed to provide members of Schools Forums, local 
authority officers and elected members with advice, guidance and information 
on good practice in relation to the operation of Schools Forums.

2. It is organised in four sections:

! Section 1 provides information on the constitutional and procedural 
requirements as set out in the Schools Forums Regulations1

! Section 2 covers a number of key aspects of the operation of Schools 
Forums at local level, drawing on good practice from a number of 
Schools Forums.

.

! Section 3 provides information on the kinds of induction, training 
material and activities that local authorities should consider providing to 
members of their Schools Forum.

! Section 4 contains information on sources of further information and 
Departmental contact details.

3. The guide draws on the experience and knowledge of Schools Forum 
members, local authority members and officers and the Department and its 
partners. Other than where it is describing requirements set out in the 
Regulations it is not designed to be prescriptive – what is good practice in one 
Schools Forum may not be appropriate in another, given the diverse 
circumstances of local areas.  However, it is hoped the guide will stimulate 
some debate within Schools Forums and contribute to their ongoing 
development.

4. The Department hopes that Schools Forums and local authorities find 
this guide useful.  It has been the subject of consultation with a wide variety of 
external partners.  In particular, members of the Department’s School Funding 
Implementation Group, made up of representatives of head teachers and 
governors, the Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) and the 
Local Government Association, have provided valuable input and advice on 
the content of the guide.  The Department is grateful for their assistance.       

1 Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2010 (S.I. 2010/344)

39



4

SECTION 1

SCHOOLS FORUM REGULATIONS: CONSTITUTI
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
3 MARCH 2011 

 
 

THE SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to alert members of the Schools Forum of the need to 

make changes to the Bracknell Forest Scheme for Financing Schools, and that due 
to timing pressures, this will need to be dealt with through the urgent business 
procedure. This is required following changes issued by the Department for 
Education (DfE) relating to guidance on local authority Schemes, which must be 
made effective from 1 April 2011.  

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
2.1 Each LA is required to publish a Scheme for Financing Schools (the “Scheme”). This 

sets out the financial relationship between the LA and the maintained schools which it 
funds. It is a legally binding document on both the LA and schools relating to financial 
management and associated issues. The current Bracknell Forest Scheme (60 
pages) can be found at: 

 
http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/scheme-for-financing-schools.pdf 

 
 With the subsequently agreed balance control mechanism at: 
 
 http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/balance-control-mechanism-for-schools.pdf 
 
 Changes now required 
 
2.2 The Department for Education (DfE) issues statutory guidance to LAs relating to 

minimum Scheme requirements. These were updated in December 2010, requiring 
changes to be effective from 1 April 2011. Annex A sets out the Summary of Scheme 
Changes issued by the DfE. In making any amendments, LAs must consult with all 
their schools and receive approval from the Schools Forum before they can become 
effective. The full statutory guidance can be found at: 

 
http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/r/revised%20scheme%20guidance%20
2011%2012.pdf 

 
2.3 Due to the significant changes made by the DfE in respect of education funding, and 

the time required to consider options for the 2011/12 Schools Budget, it has not been 
possible to undertake the required work to updating the BF Scheme and then consult 
all schools to gather their views on the proposed changes. However, as there is a 
statutory requirement to make changes, an update does need to be completed by the 
end of March. 
 

Agenda Item 7

63



2.4 This presents problems in terms of available time and a scheduled meeting of the 
Forum as this is the last meeting before the implementation date. Taking account of 
these requirements, it is proposed that a short consultation will be undertaken with 
schools during March, with the results from responses then presented to the Forum 
for a decision under the Urgent Business process, which will involve Forum Members 
being asked to agree final proposals via email, with a consensus decision then 
formulated in consultation with the chairman of the Forum.  

 
2.5 A more detailed consultation will then be undertaken with schools during the summer 

term with the outcomes reported back to the Forum to determine whether any further 
changes to the Scheme are required.  
 

2.6 A summary of the changes now proposed are as follows, with the numbered 
references corresponding to the relevant paragraphs in the current BF Scheme. The 
revisions will involve replacing current scheme text to that contained in the statutory 
guidance produced by the DfE as referred to in paragraph 2.2, pending a more 
considered review in the summer: 
 

1. A revised description of the Funding Framework (1.6) together with 
confirmation that changes will be published on a website accessible to the 
general public (1.2). 

2. Scheme revisions will be approved by the Schools Forum, rather than the 
Secretary of State (1.3). 

3. Removal of the requirement of governing bodies to submit a best value 
statement each year with their budget plan (2.4). 

4. Removal of exceptions to requirements that schools must be allowed to opt 
out of LA contracts (2.11). 

5. Updating the definition of eligible school expenditure to include pupils at 
other maintained schools and community facilities (2.13). 

6. Adding model text of a Notice of concern that can be used to formally issue 
concerns regarding the financial management of a school (new). 

7. Allowing use of external bank accounts only where the organisation meets 
the authority’s Treasury Management policy (3.6.1). 

8.  Encourage the use of procurement cards – subject to successful conclusion 
of the current pilot scheme (new). 

9. Removal of the scheme to claw-back surplus school balances (approved 
subsequent to publication of the main Scheme). 

10. Require surplus balances of closing schools to be transferred to a converting 
academy (4.8). 

11. Adding costs arising from a school withdrawing from a cluster arrangement 
as a circumstance when the LA may make a charge against a school (6.2). 

12. Adding the Environment Agency to the list of regulatory bodies that the LA 
can pass on legitimate charges to schools (6.2 (viii)). 

13. Clarification on the funding of redundancies and premature retirements of 
school staff (new). 

14. Amendments to the arrangements for community facilities to reflect the 
change in law enabling schools to spend their delegated budget for this 
purpose (13). 

 
2.7 Chair of governors and school bursars have previously been alerted to the likelihood 

of there needing to be a brief consultation on this matter. 

64



Timetable 
 
2.8 In order to meet the required implementation deadline, the following timetable will be 

adopted: 
 

• Consultation with schools from 28th February to 14th March  
• Consultation with the Forum from 3rd March to 14th March 
• 14th March to 18th March – Forum members requested to consider final 

proposals for any changes, reflecting comments from the consultation with 
schools 

• 21st March to 28th March – views from Forum members summarised and 
presented for agreement to the Chairman of the Forum 

• Scheme changes implementd

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
3 MARCH 2011 
4.31  - 5.26 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Kelvin Menon, Primary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Councillor Mrs Anne Shillcock, Special Education Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
Gordon Anderson, Diocese Representative (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Clark, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Alan Kendall, Executive Member of Education 
Emma Silverton, Bracknell Forest Council 
Bob Welch, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Brian Francis, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor 

VICE CHAIRMAN, GORDON ANDERSON, IN THE CHAIR 

65. Declarations of Interest  
Paul Salter declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5 as the Head Teacher of 
Brakenhale Secondary School. 
 
Gordon Anderson declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5 as the Chairman 
of the Governing Body of Jennett’s Park School. 

66. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2011 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
There were no matters arising.  

67. School Planned Maintenance  
The Forum received a report which set out the Local Authorities proposed approach 
to school planned maintenance from April 2011. The coalition government had 
reviewed and revised the allocation of capital grant funding available to schools and 
local authorities for 2011/12. 
 
The overall level of available funding for schools planned maintenance had increased 
by 124% from 2010/11 to 2011/12 however, as in previous years the funding 
available for 2011/12 was still insufficient to meet all of the Priority one condition 
works in schools. Less than half the funding could be met from LA funding, so a joint 
approach was required between the LA and schools in prioritising and targeting the 
available resources to maintain assets.   
 
It was proposed that where the Council undertook work in a school the school would 
be expected to contribute 10% of the cost from its Devolved Capital Funding, up to a 
maximum ceiling of 75% of their Devolved Formula Capital allocation. The 
contribution would be subject to abatement where a school had previously agreed 
with the Council for the allocation of its devolved Formula Capital to an alternative 
capital project. 
 
The Forum noted that only five schools had responded to the consultation on planned 
maintenance. Concern was expressed over the short period of consultation with 
schools and the formality of the survey. 
 
The Forum agreed that the process of consultation should be looked at in detail and 
that the results including any additional submissions from schools should be 
summarised and brought to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
Members of the Forum expressed concern over the Condition of Works Surveys 
which had been undertaken in 2009 as many schools had undertaken essential 
works since the time of the survey. It was noted that new surveys were in the process 
of being updated and would be used to revise the summary of Identified Condition 
Need in Schools.  
 
The Forum requested that clarity on how the capital allocation would be prioritised 
and shared across the schools be provided at the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
AGREED that from April 2011, community and voluntary controlled schools should 
contribute to the costs of planned maintenance as set out in the report. 

68. Local Authority Proposals for the 2010/11 Schools Budget  
 The Forum received a presentation from Paul Clark, Group Accountant for Children, 
Young People and Learning which provided members with an update on the Schools 
Budget for 2011-12. The presentation included details of changes now expected from 
those presented to the last meeting of the Forum in respect of the forecast level of 
income, pressures on budgets delegated to schools and pressures on budgets 
managed by the Council. 
 
Changes in forecast income included a significant increase in hours participation for 
three and four years olds and an increase of 1.1 pupils in maintained schools which 



had resulted in an overall increase in Dedicated Schools Grant income of £0.914 
million. 
 
Annex B of the report detailed changes to budget pressures, with the total net change 
to the budgets delegated to schools calculated at £0.697 million and the total net 
change to budgets managed by the Council at £0.180 million. After taking in to 
account the additional income and revised cost of pressures, there remained  
balance of budget to allocate of £0.051 million. In accordance with the agreed budget 
strategy it was proposed to distribute this funding to schools and Early years 
providers, on the basis of 85% by reference to pupil numbers and 15% as a fixed 
amount per school. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Education that the 2011-12 Schools 
Budget include: 
 

1. funding for the budget proposals as set out in the shaded column of 
Annex B calculated at £2.084m; 

2. allocating the remaining £0.051m uncommitted budget to schools and 
early years providers in accordance with the agreed budget strategy, 
as detailed in paragraph 5.31. 

 
AGREED that: 
 

1. the school specific contingency for 2011-12 be set at £0.571m 
(paragraph 5.33 (1), Table 3); 

2. the Minimum Funding Guarantee payment due to Brakenhale 
Secondary School be fully removed by the end of the 2012-13 financial 
year with the resultant savings redistributed within the Schools Budget 
(paragraph 5.33 (2)); 

3. the combined services budget that supports joint education and 
children’s social care initiatives be set at £0.591m (paragraph 5.33 
(3)). 

 
NOTED that: 
 

1. the Central Expenditure Limit had not been exceeded (paragraph 
5.34); 

2. the resultant budget for each service was set out in Annex D. 

69. Schools Forum: Operation and Good Practice Guidance from the DfE  
The Forum received a report which contained Operational and Good Practice 
Guidance from the Department of Education. The guidance was designed to provide 
members of Schools Forums, local authority officers and elected members with 
advice, guidance and information on good practice in relations to the operation of 
Schools Forums.  
 
It was reported that in most instances, Bracknell Forest procedures and practices 
were considered to be in accordance with the good practices identifies by the DfE 
however, there were a small number of areas for consideration. Firstly providing 
better communication of the business of the Forum to the wider education community 
and secondly whether a more formal training programme should be made available to 
members of the Forum.  



 
The Forum did not feel that at present a formal training programme was necessary. 
New members of the Forum were able to request training and guidance from officers 
and it was felt that it was difficult to structure meaningful training events. 
 
The Forum felt that officers were always well prepared for meetings with thorough 
presentation that clearly outlined the purpose of the Forum’s decisions. It was noted 
that schools were pleased with the services provided by the Council in relation to 
schools and felt that there was a good relationship between the Council and local 
schools. 
 
The Forum commended the work of officers and their team particularly on their recent 
efforts to produce a school the Schools Budget for 2011/12 within the tight timescale 
required.  
 
It was agreed that a copy of the Forum’s Constitution would be circulated to all 
members of the Forum to allow comparison to the good practice guide. 

70. Update to the Scheme for Financing Schools  
The Forum received a report which informed members of the need to make changes 
to the Bracknell Forest Scheme for financing schools which was required following 
changes issued by the Department of Education to the guidance on local authority 
schemes which needed to be effective from 1 April 2011. Due to time pressures, the 
consultation would be issued to the schools and agreed by the Forum by the urgent 
business procedure.  
 
It was proposed that a short consultation be undertaken with the schools during 
March, with the results presented to the Forum via email under the urgent business 
procedures, with a consensus decision formulated in consultation with the chairman 
of the Forum.  
 
It was noted that a more detailed consultation would be undertaken with schools 
during the summer term with the outcomes reported back to the Forum to determine 
if any further changes were required.  
 
In order to meet the required implementation deadline, the following timetable would 
be adopted: 
 

• Consultation with schools from 28th February to 14th March  
• Consultation with the Forum from 3rd March to 14th March 
• 14th March to 18th March – Forum members requested to consider final 

proposals for any changes, reflecting comments from the consultation with 
schools 

• 21st March to 28th March – views from Forum members summarised and 
presented for agreement to the Chairman of the Forum 

• Scheme changes implementd 1st April. 
 
The Forum agreed that the consultation be undertaken following the urgent business 
procedure. 

71. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Schools Forum was scheduled for Thursday 28 April at 
4.30pm in the Function Room, Easthampstead House. 



 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


